IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1977

No. 77-1301

GANNETT CO., INC., Petitioner,

v.

HON. DANIEL A. DePASQUALE, County Court Judge of Seneca County, New York, et al., *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE STATE OF NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

HON. DANIEL A. DePASQUALE
KYLE EDWIN GREATHOUSE
DAVID RAY JONES
STUART O. MILLER,
District Attorney of Seneca County

BRENARD KOBROFF DAVID HARRIGAN Criminal Justice Appellate Reference Service 80 Centre Street New York, N.Y. 10013

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-----------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE The Newspaper Accounts The Motion and the Hearing The Appellate Division The Court of Appeals | 3 4 5 7 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| POINT ONE - The Right To A Fair Trial Must Not Be Denied | 10 |
| A. The ultimate con- cern is the right to a fair trial | 10 |
| B. The accused's right to a fair trial is paramount to the public's right to a public trial | 14 |
| POINT TWO - Exclusion Of The Public From Pretrial Suppression Hearings Is Constitutionally Permissible | 20 |
| A. Pretrial publication of alleged confessions can endanger the right to a fair trial | 20 |
| B. Exclusion is an effective pro- phylactic measure | 21 |

| POINT TWO (| (continued) | Page |
|-------------|---|------|
| | C. Exclusion is a workable compromise between in- dividual and public rights | 24 |
| | D. Exclusion advances the public interest in a fair | |
| | and prompt criminal trial | 28 |
| POINT THREE | E - Exclusion Was Overwhelmingly Justified In This Case | 30 |
| POINT FOUR | Exclusion Should Be Granted Up- on A Finding That Press Commen- tary Would Threaten The Impanel- ling Of An Impartial Jury In The | |
| | County Of Venue | 35 |
| CONCLUSTON | | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|---------|
| Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) | 19 |
| Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972) | 36 |
| Bridges v. California, 314 U.S. 252 (1941) | 41 |
| <u>Carroll</u> v. <u>Princess Anne</u> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968) | 36 |
| <u>Chapman</u> v. <u>California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) | 33 |
| <u>Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer</u> , 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975) <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> 427 U.S. 912 (1976) | 20 |
| Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) | 25 |
| Commonwealth v. <u>Jackson</u> , <u>Mass.</u> , 327 N.E.2d 912 (1975) | 16 |
| Counselman v. Hitchcock, 142 U.S. 547 (1892) | 12 |
| Cox Broadcasting Corporation v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 36 |
| Department of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) | 9,26 |
| <u>Ehrlichman</u> v. <u>Sirica</u> , 419 U.S. 1310 (1974) | 34 |
| <u>Estes</u> v. <u>Texas</u> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) | 9,13,14 |

| Cases | Page |
|--|----------|
| Geise v. United States, 265 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1959) | 16 |
| <u>Groppi</u> v. <u>Wisconsin</u> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971) | 20,28 |
| Hoffman v. United States, 341 U.S. 479 (1951) | 25 |
| <u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) | 8,11,33 |
| <u>In re Oliver</u> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) | 14,18 |
| <u>Irvin</u> v. <u>Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) | 20,29,34 |
| <u>Jackson</u> v. <u>Denno</u> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) | 11 |
| <u>Janko</u> v. <u>United States</u> , 366 U.S. 716 (1961) | 20 |
| <u>Kingsley Books, Inc.</u> v. <u>Brown</u> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957) | 37 |
| Kirstowsky v. Superior Court, 143 Cal. App. 2d 745, 300 P.2d 163 (Ct. App. 1956) | 17 |
| <u>Kleindienst</u> v. <u>Mandel</u> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) | 35 |
| Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 98 S.Ct. 1535 (1978) | 36 |
| Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) | 11 |

| Cases | Page |
|---|----------|
| Mares v. <u>United States</u> , 383 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1967) | 20 |
| Marshall v. United States, 360 U.S. 310 (1959) | 12,20 |
| Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, 193 Md. 300, 67 A.2d 497, cert. denied 338 U.S. 912 (1950) | 21 |
| Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | 11 |
| Moore v. <u>Dempsey</u> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923) | 20 |
| Nebraska Press Assn v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) | 20,22,38 |
| Offutt v. <u>United States</u> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) | 11 |
| Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court, 430 U.S. 308 (1977) | 23,38 |
| Oxnard Publishing Co. v. Superior Court, 68 Cal. Rptr. 83 (Ct. App. 1968) | 18 |
| <u>Patterson</u> v. <u>Colorado</u> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907) | 10 |
| Payne v. Arkansas, 356 U.S. 560 (1958) | 33 |
| Pennekamp v. <u>Florida</u> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946) | 12 |
| People v. Hinton, 31 N.Y.2d 71, 334 N.Y.S.2d 885, 296 N.E.2d 265 (1972) cert. denied, 410 U.S. 911 (1973) | 17 |

| <u>Cases</u> | Page |
|---|-------------|
| People v. Jelke, 308 N.Y. 56, 123 N.E.2d 769 (1954) | 16 |
| Philadelphia Newspapers v. Jerome, Pa, 3 Med. L. Rptr. 2185 (1978) | 21,26,29,37 |
| Rideau v. Louisiana, 373 U.S. 723 (1963) | 20 |
| <u>Sheppard</u> v. <u>Florida</u> , 341 U.S. 50 (1951) | 20 |
| Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966) | passim |
| Singer v. United States, 380 U.S. 24 (1965) | 33 |
| Stapelton v. <u>District Court</u> , 179 Col. Rptr. 187, 499 P.2d 310 (1972) (<u>en</u> <u>banc</u>) | 16 |
| State v. Allen, 73 N.J. 132, 373 A.2d 377 (1977) | 27,37 |
| State v. <u>Simmants</u> , 194 Neb. 783, 236 N.W.2d 794 (1975) | 16 |
| State ex rel. Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. | |
| Phillips, 46 Ohio St.2d 457, 351 N.E.2d 127 (1976) | 37 |
| Stroble v. California, 343 U.S. 181 (1952) | 20 |
| Time Inc. v. Firestone, 424 U.S. 448 (1976) | 36 |
| Times-Picayune Publishing Corp. v. Schuling- kamp, 419 U.S. 1301 (1974) | 22 |
| Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965) | 12 |

| Cases | Page |
|---|-------|
| <u>United Press Assoc.</u> v. <u>Valente</u> , 308 N.Y. 71, 123 N.E. 2d 777 (1954) | 15,39 |
| United States v. American Radiator and San. Corp., 274 F. Supp. 790 (W.D. Pa. 1967) | 28 |
| <u>United States</u> v. <u>Bell</u> , 464 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1972), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> 409 U.S. 991 (1972) | 17 |
| United States v. Cianfrani, 573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978) | 37 |
| United States ex rel. Bruno v. Herald, 408 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1969), cert. denied 397 U.S. 957 (1970) | 17 |
| United States ex rel. Bennett v. Rundle, 419 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1969) (en banc) | 27 |
| United States ex rel. Lloyd v. Vincent, 520 F.2d 1272, cert. denied 423 U.S. 937 (1975) | 17 |
| United States ex rel. Orlando v. Fay, 350 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1965), cert. denied sub nom. Orlando v. Follette, 384 U.S. 1008 (1965) | 17 |
| United States ex rel. Smallwood v. LaValle, 377 F.Supp. 1148 (E.D. N.Y. 1974) | |
| aff'd 508 F.2d 837 (2d Cir. 1974), cert. den. 412 U.S. 920 (1975) | 17 |
| United States v. Gurney, 558 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977), cert. denied sub nom. Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Krentzman, 98 | |
| S.Ct. 1606 (1978) | 36 |

| Cases | Page |
|---|--------|
| <u>United States</u> v. <u>Jackson</u> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) | 21 |
| United States v. Sorrentino, 175 F.2d 721 (3d Cir. 1949) | 19 |
| Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977) | 21 |
| Zemel v. Rusk, 381 U.S. 1 (1965) | 35 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Fifth Amendment | 12 |
| Sixth Amendment | passim |
| STATUTES | |
| 17 Ariz. Rev. S. Rules of Crim. Proc., Rule 9.3 (b) (1977) | 16 |
| 4a Ark. S. Crim. Proc. and Rules, §43-615 (1977) | 16 |
| Cal. Penal Code \$868 (1977) | 16 |
| 4 Idaho Code, Crim. Proc. §19-811 (1978) | 16 |
| Iowa Code \$813.2, Rule 2 (4)(d) (1978) | 16 |
| Minn. Rules of Crim. Proc., Rule 25.01 (1978) | 16 |
| 8 Mont. Rev. S. §95-1202 (c) (1977) | 16 |
| 6 Nev. Rev. S. §171.204 (1977) | 16 |

| STATUTES | Page |
|---|----------|
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law \$180.60 (9) (McKinney 1978) | 16 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §710.40 (McKinney Supp. Practice Commentaries 1978) | 31 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §710.70(3) (McKinney 1978) | 21 |
| N.Y. Judiciary Law §4 (McKinney 1978) | 15,17,23 |
| N.Y. Pub. Office. Law §§85-90 (McKinney 1978) | 24 |
| N.Y. Pub. Office. Law \$87 (2)(e)(ii) (McKinney 1978) | 13 |
| 5a N.D. Cent. Code §29-07-14 (1977) | 16 |
| Penn. Rules of Crim. Proc., Rule 323(f) (1978) | 16 |
| 5 U.S.C. §552(b) (West Supp. 1977) | 24 |
| 5 U.S.C.A. §552b(c)(7)(B) (West Supp. 1977) | 13,18 |
| 5 U.S.C.A. §552b(f)(1) (West Supp. 1977) | 25 |
| 5 U.S.C.A. §552b(f)(2) (West Supp. 1977) | 25 |
| 5 U.S.C.A. §552b(h)(1) (West Supp. 1977) | 26 |
| 8 Utah Code, Crim. Proc. \$77-15-13 (1977) | 16 |

| MISCELLANEOUS | Page |
|--|-------|
| ABA Standards Relating to the Administration of Criminal Justice, Pretrial Hearings, (Approved Draft 1974) | 23 |
| Ayer Directory of Publications (1977) | 30,31 |
| Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (8th Ed. 1927) | 9,14 |
| Douglas, The Public Trial and The Free Press 33 Rocky Mt. L. Rev. 1 (1960) | 14 |
| Emerson, Legal Foundations of the Right to Know, Wash. U.L.Q. 1 (1976) | 26 |
| Emerson, The Doctrine of Prior Restraint, 20 Law and Contemp. Prob. 648 (1955) | 38 |
| Fahringer, Charting a Course From The Free Press to a Fair Trial, 12 Suffolk Univ. L. Rev. 1 (1978) | 32,34 |
| Fair Trial Free Press Principles and Guide- lines For The State of New York (1976) | 22 |
| Fair Trial/Free Press: The Court's Dilemma, 17 Washburn L.J. 125 (1977) | 34 |
| Friendly and Goldfarb, <u>Crime and Publicity</u> (1967) | 22 |
| Heller, The Sixth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States (1969) | 11 |

| MISCELLANEOUS | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Kaplan, Free Press/Fair Trial Rights in Conflict: Freedom of the Press and the Rights of the Individual, 29 Okla. L. Rev. 363 (1976) | 27 |
| Litwack, The Doctrine of Prior Restraint, | |
| 12 Harv. Civil Rights-Civil Liberties L.R. 519 (1977) | 38 |
| Powell, The Right to a Fair Trial, 51 ABAJ 534 (1965) | 10,11 |
| Radin, The Right to a Public Trial, 6 Temple L.Q. 381 (1931) | 15 |
| Raichle, If There Is to be An Abridgment of Pretrial Communication, Should it be Coupled With An Expansion of Trial | |
| Coverage By Radio and Television, 42 Notre Dame Lawyer 915 (1967) | 39 |
| Right of Accused to have Press or Other | |
| Media Representatives Excluded from Criminal Trials, 49 ALR 3d 1007 (1973) | 27 |
| The Government in the Sunshine Act-An Over-view, Duke L.J. 565 (1977) | 25 |
| The Right to a Public Trial in Criminal Cases, 41 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1138 (1966) | 15 |
